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A. Parfies’ Acknowledgmenis:

(1) Respondent is a member of the Siate Bar of California, admited 2. ¢ ¢.rmjoe ™ 22 vl
(date}
(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual sfipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are relected or changed by the Supreme Court.

{3) Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulafion, are entirely
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed mqrge[slicount[s} are listed undet
“Dismissals.” The stipulation and ofder consist.of j___ pages.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause of causes for discipline is
included under “Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically refering o the facts are also included under “Conclusions
of Law.”

{6) No more than 30 days prior 1o the filing of this slipulalion, Respondent has been advised in wiifing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resclved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(7} Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus, & Prof. Code §§6086.10
& 6140.7. {Check cne option only):

% uniit costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obliined per rule 284, Rules of Procedure. '
0O costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to Fabruary 1 tor the following membership years:

(hardship, special clrcumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O costs waived in part as set forth under “Partial Waiver of Cosis”
O costs enfirely waived

Note: All information required by this formn and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
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8. " Aggravating Circumstances .:ieﬁniiion. see Standards for Aﬂorneya:ﬂons for Professional Misconduct,
stlandard 1.2(b).) Facts supporling aggravating circumstances are required.

(1) % Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

C) % State Bar Court case # of prior case §3-L-[§0 17, 1-6-5BEG; U L ~528 7

(b) }( date prior discipline effective sJan g G, 1932

(e y Mﬂeb&nduﬁ?gme Bar Act violafions: Bus ¥ Drets Coodes § G068 ()

\m.] vielation of Levisiang, Resised Stotirke. 14:6% +40:9¢7(2 esonts)

Llo [ A n7.
P _
() X degree of prior discipiine Z#Mﬂaummn_ﬁm;gdé_ﬂ%m ‘Fmba:b.'o ~
q mos . aelood us}wion or unﬁgharo a . r's.s'ud_m .
(e) O i Respondent has two of more incidents of prior disclpline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”,

" (2) O Dishonesly: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by of followed by bad taith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) Trust Violation: Trust funds or properly were involved and-Respeondepitefused-or-was—uhable—io
i i OcT 1of Tmproper conduct Ioward
W«Smu * zds-\"c-ond.u:ims dz Loww, Focts? <4 +3,
o, .
(4 O J Respondenf's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the adminisiration of justice.

(5) B Indifference: Respondent demonstraled indifterence loward reciification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) O Lack of Cooperafion; Responceni displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to vielims of hishher
misconduct of fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings. '

(7) 0O Mulfipte/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's cUrrent misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrales a pattern of misconduct.

(8) DO No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:
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C." Mitigating Circumstances [s‘andurd 1.2le).) Facts supporfing m‘m*g circumsiances are required.

{3} O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over mony years of prochce coupled
with preseni misconduct which is not deemed sericus.

{2) O No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client of person who was the object of the misconduct,

(3) O Candor/Cooperafion: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) DO Remorse: Respondent promplly took objective sleps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognition of ihe wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely cione for any consequences of
his/her misconcluct.

{5) O Resfitution: Respondent paid $ ) on in

resfitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
ot ctfiminal proceedings. :

(6). O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The deloy is not alfiibutable 1o
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. :

(7) 00 Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith. | |

(8) /‘Zf Emeﬁena%vsical Difficulies: At the lime of the slipulated act or acts of professional misconduct ‘
Respondent suffered exireme amﬂhnd—d#ﬂaulﬁeu—epshvslccl disabllities which expert testimony :
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabiliies were not
the product of any illegal conduct by the member such as lllegc! dnig or subsiance abuse, &t

Sc_h u ﬁds S.u}?or’h nj

e’S:hrkhQJmmvlcmmi aqis g

(99 0O Sev Finarcicl Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financict
stress which resulted from clrcumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher
control and which weie directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10] O Family Problems: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffeted extreme ditficulties in his/her
personal life which were cother than emolional or physical in nature.

(11) O Good Character: Respondents good character is aftested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) O Rehabiliiafion: Considerable time has passed since the acls of professional misconduct occurmred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mitigating citcumstances are involved.

Additional mifigating circumstances:

{Stipuiction form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/00) Aciugl Suspension
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©. D Discipline . .

1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended fram the practice of law for a period of :hgo_}_gg,g%_

}( i. and unti Respondent shows proot safistactory to the State Bar Courl of rehabilitation and
present fitness to pracfice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant fo
standard 1.4(c)(ii}, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0 ii. and uniil Respondent pays restitufion fo
‘ [nayee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate], in the amount of
. plus 10% per annum acegruing from
and provides proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

O iil. and unfil Respondent does the following:

B. The gbove-referenced suspension shall be stayed.
2. Probation.

Respondent shall be placed on probation for.a period of ~Hhrie, *Lo.r- ,
which shall commence upon the effecfive date of the Supreme Coun order herein. (See rule 953,
California Rules of Court.} :

3. Actudol Suspension,

A. Respondent shall be actudlly suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a
pericd of ning, Maonckhs

O I and uniil Respondent shows proof salisfactory to the Siate Bar Court of rehabllifation and
present fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the jaw pursuant to
standard 1.4(c){li), Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O . and unfil Respondent pays restitution o

[pcvee(s)] {or the Client Security Fund, it appropriate}, in the amount of
. Plus 10% per annum accniing from
andg provides proot thereof o the Probation Unit, Office of the Chietf Trial Counsel

O ii. and until Respondent does the following:

E. Addifional Condifions of Probation;

{1} O ! Respondent is actually suspended for two years of mote, hefshe shall remain udﬁuily suspended unfil
he/she proves fo the Siate Bar Court hisfher rehabilitation, filness to practice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Aftomey Sanctions for Protessional Misconduct.

(2) \g’ During the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the Stale Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) ﬁ Within fen (10) days of any change, Respondent shali teport to the Membershlp Recards Office of the
State Bar and o the Probafion Unit, all changes of information, including current office address and
telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Codae.

8) /ﬁ Respondent shall submit wiitten quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
~ July. 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of perjury, trespondent shall state
whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professionai Conduct, and all
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conditions of probaﬂon.ng the preceding calendar quarter. .e first report would cover less
than 30 days, that report shall be submifted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended
period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier
than twenly (20) days betfore the last day of the peried of probafion and no later than the last day of
probation.

(5) O Respondent shall be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shall promplly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probatfion moniior 1o establish a manner and schedule of compli-
ance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports as may be
requested, in addition fo the quarterly reports required to be submitted 1o the Probation Unit. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

<)) )&/Sub}ect fo assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fulig. promptly and truthfully
any ingquiries of the Probation Unit i ioft-Tr hd any probation monitor
assigned under these condifions which are directed to Respondent personaily or in wriling relating to
whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation condlfions.

(7 Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide fo the
Probation Unit satistactory proot of attendance at a session of the Ethics Scheoal, and passage of the
fest given at the end of that session.

O No Ethics School recommended.

(8) O Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matier

and shall s¢ declare under penally of pejury in conjunction with any quarterly report o be filed with
the Probation Unit.

(9} >( The following condifions are atiached hereto and incorporated:

0  Substance Abuse Conditions 0 Law Office Management Conditions

O  Medicatl Conditions )9.’ Financial Condifions

{10) O Ofher conditions negoliated by the parfies:

Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examinafion: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the Nationat Conference
of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tal Counsel during the peried of
actual suspension or within one year, whichever period Is longer, Failure to pass the MPRE results
in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b), California Rules of
Courd, ond ule 321(a)(1) & {c}, Rules of Procedure.

O HNo MPRE recommended,

Rule 955, California Rules of Courl: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions () and (c)
of rule 955, Cdlifornia Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respeciively, flom the effective date of
the Supreme Court order herein.

O Conditional Rule 955, Cdlifomnict Rules of Court: Iif Respondent remains aciuclly suspended for 90 days or
more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions {0) and () of nile 955, Caiifornia Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, from the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein.

0O Credit tor Inferim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be credited for the period
of histher interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension.
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n the Maffer of CTase Number(s):
ames D. White, 4 73/3% Ol-0- 0375
A Member of the State Bar

Financial Conditions

a. O Respondent shall pay restitution to [payee(s)) (of the
Client Security Fund, if appropricate), in the amount(s) of . plus
10% interest per annum accuing from . and

provide proof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel,

O  no later than

of

O on the payment schedule set forth on the attachment under “Financlal Conditions,
Restitution.”

b, 0O 1. Frespondent possesses client funds at any fime duing the period covered by a required quartery
report, respondent shall file with each required report a cerlificate from respondent andfor a
certified public accountant or other financial professional approved by the Probation Unit, certifying
that:

a. respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the Stote
of Cadlifomia, at a branch located within the State of Califemiq, and that such account is
designated as a “Trust Account” or *Clients’ Funds Account”;

b. respondent has kept and maintained the following:

. awitten ledger for each client cn whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:
1. the name of such client:
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such client;
3. the date, amount, payee and pumpose of edach disbursement made on behalf of

such client; and,

4. the cument balance for such cilent

i. o witten joumal for each client trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client offected by each debit and credit; and,
3. the cument baiance in such account,

ii. all bank staterments and cancelled checks for each client frust account; and,

iv. each monthly reconcliiation (balancing) of (). (i), and (i}, above, and if there are any
differences between the monthly total balances reflected in (i), (i), and (i}, above, the
recsons for the differences.

c. respondent has maintained a wiitten joumnal of securifies or other properties held for clients
that specifies:
i. each item of securly and property held;
ii. the person on whose behalf the security of properiy is held;
li. the date of receipt of the securty or property;
v. the date of distibution of the secuiily or properly: and,
v. the person fo whom the securily of property was dishibuted.

2. If respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during the enfire period
covered by a repor, respondent must so state under penally of perjury in the report filed with
the Probdtion Unit for that reporting period. In this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant’s certificate described above.

3. The requirements of this condition are in addition to those set forth in ule 4-100, Rules of Profes-
sicnal Conduct.

c. ﬁ Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall supply to the Proba-
tion Unit satisfactory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting
School, within the same period of time, and passage of the test given at the end of that session,

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: James D. White
CASE NUMBER: 01-0-03715

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
James D. White (“respondent™) admits that the following facts are true and that he i is
culpable of violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

01-0-03715; 02-0-15317
Facts

1. Between June 12, 2001, through August 28, 2002, respondent issued 13 checks from
his Cal Fed client trust account number 961- 403- 3992 (“CTA”) which were returned due to
insufficient funds (“NSF checks™). On September 11, 2001, respondent made an electronic
withdrawal from his CTA which was reversed due to insufficient funds.

2. On May 20, 2002, State Bar Membership Services, at respondent’s request,
retroactively changed his membership status from “active” to “inactive,” effective February 1,
2002.

3. On numerous occasions between March 5, 2001, and December 26, 2002, respondent
used his CTA to pay personal expenses on behalf of several clients, including but not limited to:
life insurance premiums, auto loans, furniture, utilities, health insurance, hospital expenses, and
credit card payments, at least three of which CTA checks were among those returned for
insufficient funds.

4. On May 15, 2003, State Bar Membership Services, at respondent’s request, changed
his membership status from “inactive” to “active, “effective May 14, 2003,

Conclusions of Law
1. By engaging in 14 CTA NSF transactions (13 checks; one electronic withdrawal) over
a three-month period (June 12, 2001 to August 28, 2002), respondent mishandled his CTA in

wilful viclation of rule 4-100 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

2. By using his CTA as a clearinghouse for the payment of personal obligations of

7
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clients not directly related to his representation of them for at least 21 months (March 5, 2001 to
December 26, 2002}, respondent misused his CTA in wilful violation of rule 4-100 of the Rules
of Professional Conduct.

3. By actively depositing into and writing checks on his California CTA in order to make
payments on behalf of clients while he was an inactive member of the State Bar of California
{May 20, 2002 to May 14, 2003), respondent practiced law when he was not an active member
of the State Bar in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6125, thereby failing to
support the laws of the State of California in wilful violation of Business and Professions Code
section 6068(a).

FACTS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Physical Difficuities _

Between June 12, 2001, through August 28, 2002, respondent was hospitalized overnight
on two occasions.

Between August 28, 2002, and September 27, 2002, respondent was hospitalized on two
occasions for a total of 22 days.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A.(6), was November 7, 2003.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
respondent that as of November 7, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $2,915. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it
does not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation.
Respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

STATE BAR CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNTING SCHOOL

Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Client Trust Accounting School as part of this
stipulation. Respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon
satisfactory completion of State Bar Client Trust Accounting School.

Page #
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‘Dafe

A Qféb !gwg*b.wh;;t! :
esgondent’s signaiure print name

Dafe Respeoncdeni’s Counsel’s signature print name

J2-2-03 MWM» M._HLLMU
ate o] al Counsel’s sign print name

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[d The sfipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
o the Supreme Court. . :

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE {S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

On pages 7 and 8, the “conclusions of law" section shall be modified to
clarify that in counts 1 and 2 Respondent viclated subdivision (&) of
rule 4~100 of the Rules of Professiocnal Conduct.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1} a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b}, Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, nomnally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a), California Rules of
Court.) ;

/R //o /az

Date

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 1O0/2297y - q suspension/Probation Violation Signature fage
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on December 10, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prépaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES DARYL WHITE
811 MARIGNY ST #D
NEW ORLEANS LA 70117 8554

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHERRIE MCLETCHIE, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on .

Bernadette C. 0. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




